MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eightieth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1921

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY LEWISTON, MAINE 1921

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eightieth Legislature

1921

CHAP, 158:

private and special laws of nineteen hundred and nineteen is hereby repealed.

Sec. 6. Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Approved April 9, 1921,

Chapter 158.

An Act to Appropriate Moneys for the Expenditures of the Government and for Other Purposes for the Year from July First, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one to June Thirtieth, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-two.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Appropriations July 1, 1921-June 30, 1922. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves of the legislature requiring the payment of moneys from the state treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government and for other purposes, for the current fiscal year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-one to-June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-two, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury, and exceptwhere otherwise specially provided, the governor with the advice of the council, is hereby authorized at any time prior to the thirty-first day of December, nineteen hundred and twenty-two, to draw his warrant on the state treasurer for the same.

ADJUTANT GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT.

For salary and clerk hire, four thousand four hundred sixty-	
six dollars and sixty-seven cents, c. 117, § 26, r. s.	\$4,466,67
For general office expenses, three thousand dollars, p. and s.	
1. 1921.	3,000.00
For military fund, ninety-five thousand dollars, c. 259, § 91,	
p. l. 1917, p. l. 1921.	95,000.00
For armory rentals, fifteen thousand dollars, c. 259, § 93, p. l.	
1917, p. l. 1921.	15,000.00
The automore Coopiel Way Vatarone sister six dellars was 1001	66.00
For extra pay, Spanish War Veterans, sixty-six dollars, res. 1921.	66.00
ATTORNEY GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT.	00,00
ATTORNEY GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT.	00.00
ATTORNEY GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT. For salaries and clerk hire, eleven thousand sixty-seven dollars,	
ATTORNEY GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT. For salaries and clerk hire, eleven thousand sixty-seven dollars, c. 117, § 8, r. s.	11,067.00
ATTORNEY GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT. For salaries and clerk hire, eleven thousand sixty-seven dollars, c. 117, § 8, r. s. For general office expenses, three thousand five hundred dollars,	11,067.00
ATTORNEY GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT. For salaries and clerk hire, eleven thousand sixty-seven dollars, c. 117, § 8, r. s. For general office expenses, three thousand five hundred dollars, p. and s. l. 1921.	
ATTORNEY GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT. For salaries and clerk hire, eleven thousand sixty-seven dollars, c. 117, § 8, r. s. For general office expenses, three thousand five hundred dollars,	11,067.00

590 APPROPRIATION OF MONEYS FOR GOVERNMENT EXPENDITURES. CHAP. 158

BANK COMMISSIONERS.

For salary and clerk hire, twenty thousand dollars, c. 117, § 19, r. s., c. 220, p. l. 1917. For general office expenses, eleven thousand dollars, c. 20, p. l. 1917. For verification of savings deposits, seven thousand five hundred dollars, c. 52, § 50, r. s.	20,000.00 11,000.00 7,500.00	
BOARD OF PRISON COMMISSIONERS.		
 For per diem and expenses, one thousand five hundred dollars, c. 195, p. l. 1917. For salary of clerk, three hundred dollars, c. 195, p. l. 1917. For salary and expenses of state probation officer, two thousand seven hundred fifty dollars, c. 72, p. l. 1919. 	1,500.00 300.00 2,750.00	
BOARD OF STATE ASSESSORS.		
For salaries and clerk hire, fifteen thousand dollars, c. 183, p. l. 1917.	15,000.00	
For expert assistance, three thousand dollars, c. 117, § 32, r. s., p. l. 1921. For general office expenses, including expenses of Assessors' Convention, eight thousand eight hundred dollars, For ascertaining value of wild lands, thirty thousand dollars,	3,000.00	
	8,800.00	
c. 117, § 32, r. s., p. l. 1921.	30,000.00	

CHARITABLE, BENEVOLENT AND EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS

For the care, support and medical or surgical treatment of children:

For Children's Aid Society, Belfast, two thousand eight hun-	
dred dollars,	2,800.00
For Eastern Maine Orphans' Home, Bangor, two thousand	
dollars,	2,000.00
For Girls' Orphanage, Lewiston, four thousand dollars,	4,000.00
For Healy Asylum, Lewiston, six thousand dollars,	6,000.00
For St. Elizabeth's Roman Catholic Asylum and Holy In-	
nocents' Home, Portland, five thousand five hundred dollars,	5,500.00
For the care and support of children as above specified:	
For Children's Heart Work Society, Portland, two thousand	
three hundred dollars,	2,300.00

appropriation of moneys for government expenditures. 591

CHAP. 158

For Maine Children's Home Society, Augusta, six thousand	
dollars,	6,000.00
For York County Children's Aid Society, Saco, two thousand	
dollars,	2,000.00

For medical and surgical treatment and care of children and adults:

For Augusta General Hospital, nine thousand five hundred	
dollars,	9,500.00
For Bar Harbor Medical and Surgical Hospital, two thousand	,
five hundred dollars,	2,500.00
For Bath City Hospital, two thousand dollars,	2,000.00
For Calais Hospital, one thousand two hundred fifty dollars,	1,250.00
For Central Maine General Hospital, Lewiston, eight thousand	
dollars,	8,000.00
For Charles A. Dean Hospital, Greenville Junction, one thousand	
eight hundred dollars,	1,800.00
For Children's Hospital, Portland, forty-five thousand dollars,	45,000.00
For Eastern Maine General Hospital, Bangor, fifteen thou-	
sand dollars,	15,000.00
For Gardiner General Hospital, one thousand four hundred	
dollars,	1,400.00
For Knox County General Hospital, Rockland, one thousand	
five hundred dollars,	1,500.00
For Madigan Memorial Hospital, Houlton, one thousand five	4 800.00
hundred dollars,	1,500.00
For Maine Eye and Ear Infirmary, Portland, six thousand	0.000.00
dollars,	6,000.00
For Maine General Hospital, Portland, fifteen thousand dollars,	15,000.00
For Northern Maine General Hospital, Eagle Lake, three thou-	9,000,00
sand dollars,	3,000.00
For Old Town Hospital, one thousand dollars,	1,000.00
For Presque Isle General Hospital, two thousand two hundred	0.050.00
fifty dollars, For Rumford Hospital Association, one thousand five hundred	2,250.00
dollars,	1,500.00
For St. Mary's General Hospital, Lewiston, eight thousand	1,500.00
dollars,	8,000.00
For Trull Hospital Aid Association, Biddeford, five hundred	0,000.00
dollars,	500.00
For Waldo County General Hospital, Belfast, one thousand	000.00
dollars,	1,000.00
COMMAN,	1,000.00

592 APPROPRIATION OF MONEYS FOR GOVERNMENT EXPENDITURES.	
CHAP. 158	
For Webber Hospital Association, Biddeford, four thousand dollars, For York Hospital, York Village, one thousand two hundred dollars,	4,000.00
For the care and medical and surgical treatment	of
maternity patients and their children:	
For Good Samaritan Home, Bangor, three thousand five hundred dollars,	3,500.00
For Temporary Home for Women and Children, Portland, three thousand dollars, For the care and support of homeless women:	3,000.00
For Home for Aged Women, Belfast, three hundred dollars, For Home for Aged Women, Rockland, three hundred dollars,	300.00 300.00
For the care and support of deaf persons sixteen year	rs of
age and over:	
For Maine Mission for the Deaf, Bangor, two hundred dollars,	200.00
For Maine Mission for the Dear, Dangor, two number donars,	200.00
For the education of the adult blind in order that the	
For the education of the adult blind in order that the may become self-supporting: For Maine Institution for the Blind, Portland, sixteen thousand dolars, For the care of tuberculous patients: For Bangor Anti-Tuberculosis Association, two thousand	16,000.00
For the education of the adult blind in order that the may become self-supporting: For Maine Institution for the Blind, Portland, sixteen thousand dolars, For the care of tuberculous patients:	ıey
For the education of the adult blind in order that the may become self-supporting: For Maine Institution for the Blind, Portland, sixteen thousand dolars, For the care of tuberculous patients: For Bangor Anti-Tuberculosis Association, two thousand	16,000.00
For the education of the adult blind in order that the may become self-supporting: For Maine Institution for the Blind, Portland, sixteen thousand dolars, For the care of tuberculous patients: For Bangor Anti-Tuberculosis Association, two thousand two hundred dollars, res. 1921. COMMISSIONER OF AGRICULTURE. For salary and clerk hire, twenty-seven thousand dollars, c. 117, § 21, r. s.	16,000.00
For the education of the adult blind in order that the may become self-supporting: For Maine Institution for the Blind, Portland, sixteen thousand dolars, For the care of tuberculous patients: For Bangor Anti-Tuberculosis Association, two thousand two hundred dollars, res. 1921. COMMISSIONER OF AGRICULTURE. For salary and clerk hire, twenty-seven thousand dollars, c. 117, § 21, r. s. For general office expenses, twelve thousand dollars, p. and s. l. 1921.	16,000.00 2,200.00
For the education of the adult blind in order that the may become self-supporting: For Maine Institution for the Blind, Portland, sixteen thousand dolars, For the care of tuberculous patients: For Bangor Anti-Tuberculosis Association, two thousand two hundred dollars, res. 1921. COMMISSIONER OF AGRICULTURE. For salary and clerk hire, twenty-seven thousand dollars, c. 117, § 21, r. s. For general office expenses, twelve thousand dollars, p. and s. l. 1921. For division of plant industry, thirty-two thousand five hundred dollars, p. l. 1921.	16,000.00 2,200.00 27,000.00
For the education of the adult blind in order that the may become self-supporting: For Maine Institution for the Blind, Portland, sixteen thousand dolars, For the care of tuberculous patients: For Bangor Anti-Tuberculosis Association, two thousand two hundred dollars, res. 1921. COMMISSIONER OF AGRICULTURE. For salary and clerk hire, twenty-seven thousand dollars, c. 117, § 21, r. s. For general office expenses, twelve thousand dollars, p. and s. l. 1921. For division of plant industry, thirty-two thousand five hun-	16,000.00 2,200.00 27,000.00 12,000.00

For aid to agricultural societies and fairs, twenty-four thousand eight hundred sixty dollars and twenty-eight cents, c. 34, r.	
s., p. l. 1921.	24,860.28
For farmers' institutes and dairymen's conference, including	
poultry industry, four thousand dollars, c. 34, § 3, r. s.	4,000.00
For Maine Seed Improvement association, one thousand dol-	
lars, res. 1921.	1,000.00

COMMISSIONERS OF PHARMACY.

For maintenance and general expenses, one thousand dollars, res. 1921. 1,000.00

COMMISSIONERS ON UNIFORM LEGISLATION.

For conference of commissioners and expenses of attending national conference, five hundred dollars, 500.00

COUNTY ATTORNEYS.

For Androscoggin County, one thousand two hun-		
dred dollars,	\$1,200.00	
For Aroostook County, one thousand five hundred		
dollars,	1,500.00	
For Cumberland County, two thousand dollars,	2,000.00	
For Franklin County, five hundred dollars,	500.00	
For Hancock County, seven hundred fifty dollars,	750.00	
For Kennebec County, one thousand four hundred		
dollars,	1,400.00	
For Knox County, seven hundred dollars,	700.00	
For Lincoln County, five hundred dollars,	500.00	
For Oxford County, nine hundred dollars,	900.00	
For Penobscot County, one thousand eight hundred		
dollars,	1,800.00	
For Piscataquis County, seven hundred dollars,	700.00	
For Sagadahoc County, seven hundred dollars,	700.00	
For Somerset County, nine hundred fifty dollars,	950.00	
For Waldo County, five hundred dollars,	500.00	
For Washington County, nine hundred dollars,	900.00	
For York County, one thousand two hundred dol-		
lars,	1,200.00	
For assistant county attorney, Cumberland County,		
one thousand two hundred dollars,	1,200.00	
•		17,300.00

594 APPROPRIATION OF MONEYS FOR GOVERNMENT EXPENDITURES. CHAP. 158

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY.

For salary and clerk hire, ten thousand dollars, c. 117, § 22, r. s.	10,000.00
For general office expenses, four thousand four hundred dollars,	
c. 49, § 9, r. s., p. l. 1921.	4,400.00

DIRECTORS OF PORT OF PORTLAND.

For salaries, two thousand five hundred dollars,	2,500.00
For expenses, two thousand dollars, res. 1921.	2,000.00

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT.

For salaries and clerk hire, twenty-six thousand five hundred	
dollars, c. 117, § 1-4, r. s., p. l. 1921.	26,500.00
For general office expenses, ten thousand dollars, p. and s. l.	
1921.	10,000.00
For payroll of council and visiting committees, ten thousand	
dollars, c. 117, § 3, c. 145, § 35, r. s.	10,000.00
For contingent fund of the governor and council, ten thousand	,
dollars, p. and s. l. 1921.	10,000.00
For examination and commitment of insane state beneficiaries,	
five hundred dollars, c. 145, § 29, r. s.	500.00
For soldiers' pensions, one hundred fifty thousand dollars,	
c. 148, § § 1-9, r. s.	150,000.00
For support of paupers and other dependent persons, one	
hundred twenty-five thousand dollars, c. 29, r. s.	125,000.00
For support of needy blind residents of Maine, seventy-five	
thousand dollars, c. 300, p. l. 1917.	75,000.00
For education of blind, eleven thousand dollars, c. 16, § 147, r. s.	11,000.00
For burial expenses of soldiers and sailors and widows of soldiers	
and sailors, ten thousand dollars, c. 4, § 51, r. s.	10,000.00
For retiring and pensioning employees of the state, one thou-	
sand five hundred dollars,	1,500.00
For insurance on State House and contents, four thousand	
six hundred sixty dollars, p. l. 1921.	4,660.00
For expenses in pardon hearings, requisitions and rewards, one	
thousand dollars, c. 140, s. l., r. s.	1,000.00
For veterans of the Civil War and others, two thousand five	
hundred dollars, c. 148, § 10, r. s.	2,500.00
For pension for Rachel Stanley, three hundred dollars, res. 1921.	300.00
For dependent families of soldiers and sailors, ten thousand	40.000.00
dollars, res. 1921.	10,000.00
For pension for Rena Cooley, two hundred dollars, res. 1921.	200.00

APPROPRIATION OF MONEYS FOR GOVERNMENT EXPENDITU	URES. 595 CHAP. 158	
For pension for Mary S. Hillman, three hundred dollars, res. 1921.	300.00	
For Dorothy Parkhurst, nine thousand six hundred fifteen dollars and forty cents, res. 1921.	9,615.40	
For retiring and pensioning employees of the state, one thousand five hundred dollars,	1,500.00	
FORT WILLIAM HENRY.		•
For salary of custodian, three hundred dollars, For repairs, painting, etc., three hundred seventy-five dollars, res.	300.00	
1921.	375.00	
INDUSTRIAL ACCIDENT COMMISSION.		
For salaries and clerk hire, twenty-one thousand dollars, c. 117, § 33, r. s.	21,000.00	
For general office expenses, seven thousand eight hundred dollars, c. 50, r. s., p. l. 1921.	7,800.00	
INLAND FISHERIES AND GAME COMMISSIONE	ER.	
For salary and clerk hire, fourteen thousand dollars, c. 244, p. l. 1917.	14,000.00	
For general office expenses, eight thousand dollars, p. and s. l. 1921.	8,000.00	
For operation of fish hatcheries, protection of fish, etc., seventy-six thousand dollars, res. 1921.	76,000.00	
INSURANCE COMMISSIONER.		
For salaries and clerk hire, twelve thousand dollars, c. 117, s. 18, r. s. For general office expenses, including investigation of causes	12,000.00	
of fire, eight thousand dollars, c. 270, p. l. 1917, p. and s. l. 1921.	8,000.00	
LAND AGENT AND FOREST COMMISSIONER.		
For salary and clerk hire, four thousand three hundred dollars,		
c. 117, § 24, r. s., p. l. 1921.	4,300.00	
For general office expenses, two thousand two hundred fifty dollars, p. and s. l. 1921. For public instruction in forestry, five thousand dollars, res.	2,250.00	
1921.	5,000.00	
For state forest nursery, one thousand dollars, res. 1921.	1,000.00	

596 APPROPRIATION OF MONEYS FOR GOVERNMENT EXPENDITURES. CHAP. 158

For retracing and defining lines in plantations, one thousand dollars, c. 8, § § 6-7, r. s. For purchase of lands and general forestry purposes, ten thousand dollars, res. 1921. For control of white pine blister rust, five thousand dollars, res. 1921.	1,000.00 10,000.00 5,000.00	
MAINE STATE LIBRARY.	5,000.00	
For salary and clerk hire, fourteen thousand dollars, c. 117, § 23, c. 3, r. s.	14,000.00	
For maintenance and general office expenses, seven thousand five hundred dollars, c. 3, § § 1-18, r. s. For reports of judicial decisions, four thousand eight hundred	7,500.00	
dollars, c. 82, § \$75-78, r. s., c. 280, p. l. 1917.	4,800.00	
For binding public documents, four hundred dollars, p. l. 1921. For traveling libraries, six thousand six hundred sixty-five	400.00	
dollars, c. 2, § § 10-12, r. s.	6,665.00	
For donations for founding free public libraries, three hundred		
dollars, c. 4, § 81, r. s.	300.00 $2,000.00$	
For ancient vital statistics, two thousand dollars, For stipend for free public libraries, nine thousand dollars,	2,000.00	
c. 212, p. l. 1917.	9,000.00	
MISCELLANEOUS.		
For property exempt from taxation, two thousand dollars,		
c. 10, § 6, r. s.	2,000.00	
For Maine General Hospital, grading grounds, five hundred	*00.00	
dollars, res. 1921.	500.00	
For Cary Hospital, Caribou, ten thousand dollars, res. 1921.	10,000.00	
MAINE WATER POWER COMMISSION.		
For per diem and expenses, fifteen thousand dollars, For hydrographic and geological surveys, five thousand dollars,	15,000.00 5,000.00	
PASSAMAQUODDY TRIBE OF INDIANS.		
For general expenses, twenty-four thousand seven hundred thirty dollars, res. 1921.	24,730.00	
PENOBSCOT TRIBE OF INDIANS.		
For general expenses, twenty-four thousand ten dollars and fifty-five cents, res. 1921.	24,010.55	

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION.

TODDIC CITETIES COMMISSION.		
 For salaries and clerk hire, forty-three thousand two hundred dollars, c. 117, § 31, c. 55, s. l., r. s., p. l. 1921. For general office expenses, including domestic water supply, ten thousand dollars, c. 55, s. l., r. s. For grade crossings, ten thousand dollars, c. 24, § § 34-38, r. s. For steamboat inspectors and their expenses, two thousand six hundred dollars, p. l. 1921. For aid of navigation, one thousand one hundred dollars, p. l. 1921. 	\$43,200.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 2,600.00 1,100.00	
SEA AND SHORE FISHERIES.		
For salaries and clerk hire, including per diem of commission five thousand five hundred dollars, c. 293, p. l. 1917, p. l. 1921. For general office expenses, three thousand dollars, c. 45, r. s. For pay and expenses of wardens, fifty-two thousand dollars, c. 45, r. s. For purchase of seed lobsters, fifteen thousand dollars, c. 45, r. s. For propagation of shell fish, three thousand dollars, c. 45, § 64, r. s.	5,500.00 3,000.00 52,000.00 15,000.00 3,000.000	
SECRETARY OF STATE.		
 For salaries and clerk hire, thirteen thousand dollars, c. 117, § 15, r. s. p. l. 1921. For general office expenses, including traveling expenses, three thousand five hundred dollars, p. and s. l. 1921. For advertising franchise tax, five hundred dollars, c. 9, § 23, r. s. For expenses of primary election, twenty-four thousand dollars, c. 6, r. s. For special September election, twelve thousand dollars, res. 1921. 	13,000.00 3,500.00 500.00 24,000.00 12,000.00	
STATE AUDITOR'S DEPARTMENT.		
For salary and clerk hire, twenty-five thousand five hundred dollars, c. 199, p. l. 1917. For general office expenses, four thousand dollars, p. and s. l. 1921.	25,500.00 4,000.00	

STATE BOARD OF ARBITRATION AND CONCILIATION.

For per diem and expenses, four hundred dollars, c. 117, \S 35, r. s. 400.00

STATE BOARD OF CHARITIES AND CORRECTIONS.

For compensation and clerk hire, twenty-two thousand dollars,	
c. 147, r. s.	22,000.00
For general office expenses, twelve thousand dollars, c. 147, r. s.	12,000.00
For aid to mothers with dependent children, seventy-five	
thousand dollars, c. 222, p. l. 1917.	75,000.00
For board and care of neglected children, one hundred five	
thousand dollars, p. l. 1921.	105.000.00

STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.

For salary and clerk hire, twenty-eight thousand dollars, c. 197,	
p. l. 1917, p. l. 1921.	28,000.00
For general office expenses, eighteen thousand dollars, c. 197,	
p. l. 1917, p. l. 1921.	18,000.00
For venereal diseases, ten thousand dollars, c. 301, p. l. 1917.	10,000.00
For district health centers, thirty-five thousand dollars, p. l.	
1921.	35,000.00

STATE HISTORIAN.

For expenses of historian,	five hundred dolla	rs, c. 3, § 24, r. s.	500.00
----------------------------	--------------------	-----------------------	--------

STATE PARK COMMISSION.

For maintenance and improvements, three thousand dollars, 3,000.00

STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC SCHOOLS.

For salary and clerk hire, twenty-three thousand dollars, c.	
117, § 20, r. s.	23,000.00
For general office expenses, fourteen thousand dollars, p. and	
s. l. 1921.	14,000.00
For superintendence of towns comprising school unions, one	
hundred forty-five thousand dollars, c. 16, § 55-62, r. s.	145,000.00
For aid to academies, twenty-six thousand dollars, c. 16, § §	
98-100, r. s.	26,000.00
For free high schools, one hundred eighty thousand dollars,	
c. 16, § 72-97, r. s.	180,000.00
For special aid to secondary education, forty thousand dollars,	
p. l. 1921.	40,000.00

For equalization fund, fifty thousand dollars, c. 16, §§ 166-168,	
r. s.	50,000.00
For summer schools, five thousand dollars, c. 188, res. 1901.	5,000.00
For schooling of children in unorganized townships, thirty-five	
thousand dollars, c. 16, § § 113-119, r. s.	35,000.00
For state certification of teachers, one thousand dollars, c. 45,	
p. l. 1919.	1,000.00
For teachers' meetings, four thousand dollars, c. 60, p. l. 1917.	4,000.00
For normal schools and training school, one hundred eighty	
thousand dollars, c. 16, §§143-146, r. s., c. 46, p. l. 1921.	180,000.00
For industrial education, ninety thousand dollars, c. 16, §§	
133-139, r. s.	90,000.00
For normal school extensions, sixty thousand dollars,	60,000.00
For pensions for retired teachers, fifty-two thousand two hun-	
dred twenty-five dollars, c. 16, § § 169-177, r. s., p. l. 1921.	$52,\!225.00$
For training rural teachers, thirty-five thousand dollars, c. 51,	
p. l. 1919.	35,000.00
For interest on trust funds, five hundred ninety dollars, p. and	
s. l. 1921.	590.00
For vocational education, twenty thousand dollars, p. l. 1921.	20,000.00
For physical education, fifteen thousand dollars,	15,000.00
For school and mill fund due towns, six hundred fifteen thousand,	
seven hundred seventy-four dollars and forty-eight cents,	
c. 16, § § 155-158, r. s.	615,774.48
For common school fund due towns, nine hundred fifty-six	
thousand six hundred twenty-nine dollars and eighty-two	
cents, c. 16, § § 159-165, r. s.	956,629.82
For registration of teachers, five hundred dollars,	500.00
For Anson Academy, North Anson, two thousand five hun-	
dred dollars,	2,500.00
For Aroostook Central Institute, Mars Hill, one thousand	
dollars,	1,000.00
For Bluehill-George Stevens Academy, one thousand dollars,	1,000.00
For Bridgton Academy, two thousand five hundred dollars,	2,500.00
For Bridgewater Classical Academy, five hundred dollars,	500.00
For Cherryfield Academy, seven hundred fifty dollars,	750.00
For East Corinth Academy, two thousand dollars,	2,000.00
For Eastern Maine Institute, Springfield, one thousand eight	
hundred dollars,	1,800.00
For Erskine Academy, South China, seven hundred fifty	
dollars,	750.00
For Freedom Academy, one thousand six hundred dollars,	1,600.00
For Fryeburg Academy, one thousand dollars,	1,000.00

600 APPROPRIATION OF MONEYS FOR GOVERNMENT EXPENDITURES.

CHAP. 158

For Gould's Academy, Bethel, one thousand dollars, For Hampden Academy, one thousand dollars,	1,000.00 1,000.00
For Hartland Academy, one thousand five hundred dollars, For Higgins Classical Institute, Charleston, one thousand	1,500.00
dollars,	1,000.00
For Lee Academy, three thousand dollars,	3,000.00
For Limerick Academy, one thousand dollars,	1,000.00
For Limington Academy, seven hundred seventy-five dollars,	775.00
For Lincoln Academy, one thousand dollars,	1,000.00
For Litchfield Academy, eight hundred dollars,	800.00
For Maine Central Institute, Pittsfield, five thousand dollars,	5,000.00
For Monmouth Academy, five hundred dollars,	500.00
For Nasson Institute, Springvale, six thousand dollars,	6,000.00
For North Yarmouth Academy, Yarmouth, nine hundred	,
fifty dollars,	950.00
For Oak Grove Seminary, Vassalboro, two thousand five hun-	
dred dollars,	2,500.00
For Parsonsfield Seminary, one thousand dollars,	1,000.00
For Ricker Classical Institute, Houlton, one thousand five	,
hundred dollars,	1,500.00
For Somerset Academy, Athens, seven hundred fifty dollars,	750.00
For St. Joseph's Academy, Portland, two thousand dollars,	2,000.00
For St. Louis Home and School for Boys, Scarboro, two thou-	•
sand dollars,	2,000.00
For St. Mary's College, Van Buren, three thousand dollars,	3,000.00
For Washington Academy, East Machias, one thousand five	
hundred dollars,	1,500.00
For Westbrook Seminary, two thousand five hundred dollars,	2,500.00
For Wilton Academy, one thousand dollars,	1,000.00
SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS.	
For salary and wages, thirty-two thousand dollars, c. 117, § 27,	DO 000 00
r. s.	32,000.00
For maintenance and improvements, thirty-seven thousand	P# 000 00
dollars, c. 2, § 27, r. s.	37,000.00
SUPREME JUDICIAL AND SUPERIOR COURTS	•
For salaries of justices, fifty-two thousand dollars, c. 117, §	
69, r. s., res. 1921.	52,000.00
For pay of reporter of decisions, two thousand five hundred	
dollars, c. 9, § 9, p. l. 1919.	2,500.00
For salary of justice of superior court, Cumberland County,	•
four thousand dollars, c. 117, r. s.	4,000.00

 $125,\!000.00\\40,\!000.00$

456,750.00

For salary of justice of superior court, Kennebec County, including expenses at Waterville, four thousand three hundred	
dollars, c. 117, r. s. For salary of justice of superior court, Androscoggin County, four	4,300.00
thousand dollars, c. 31, p. l. 1919, p. l. 1921.	4,000.00
For salary of justice of superior court, Penobscot County, four thousand dollars, c. 31, p. l. 1919, p. l. 1921.	4,000.00
For salaries of eight stenographers, supreme judicial court, twenty-one thousand six hundred dollars, c. 116, p. l. 1921.	21,600.00
For pensions of retired justices, five thousand dollars, c. 117,	•
§ 57, r. s., c. 226, p. l. 1919. For expenses of law courts, two thousand one hundred fifty	5,000.00
dollars, c. 2, § 45, r. s.	2,150.00
For clerks of law courts, one thousand dollars, c. 82, § 45, r. s. For expenses of justices of supreme judicial court, four thousand	1,000.00
two hundred dollars, c. 117, § 5, r. s.	4,200.00
For reimbursement of counties for expenses of postage, stationery, express and telephone tolls, six hundred dollars,	
c. 170, p. l. 1917.	600.00
TREASURER OF STATE.	
For salary and clerk hire, fifteen thousand five hundred dollars,	
c. 196, p. l. 1917, c. 52, res. 1872.	15,500.00
For general office expenses, fourteen thousand dollars, p. and s. l. 1921.	14,000.00
For interest on lands reserved, twenty-five thousand dollars,	
c. 8, § 21, r. s. For interest on bonded debt, twelve thousand dollars, c. 308,	25,000.00
p. l. 1889.	12,000.00
For damage by dogs and wild animals to domestic animals, twenty thousand dollars, c. 4, § 112, r.s.	20,000.00

For abatements and correction of errors in tax act, one thousand

For railroad and telegraph tax due towns, one hundred twenty-

For interest on soldiers' bonus bonds, including payment of matured bonds, four hundred fifty-six thousand seven

For interest on war loan bonds, forty thousand dollars,

five thousand dollars, c. 9, § 26, r. s.

hundred fifty dollars,

dollars,

TRUSTEES.

For hospital trustees, four thousand dollars, For trustees of juvenile institutions, one thousand two hun-	4,000.00
dred dollars,	1,200.00
For normal school trustees, six hundred dollars,	600.00
For University of Maine trustees, four hundred dollars,	400.00
For trustees of tuberculosis sanatoriums, two thousand five	
hundred dollars, c. 117, § § 46-47, r. s., res. 1921.	2,500.00

STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION.

*For improvement of state roads, three hundred thousand	
dollars,	300,000.00
*For mill tax highway fund, six hundred thirty-seven thousand	
seven hundred fifty-three dollars and twenty-one cents,	
c. 258, p. l. 1917.	637,753.21
*For mill tax highway fund, eighteen thousand eight hundred	
seventy-six dollars and sixty cents,	18,876.60

AUGUSTA STATE HOSPITAL.

For personal services, one hundred sixty thousand dollars,	160,000.00
For maintenance, two hundred twenty-one thousand seven	
hundred seventy-four dollars and twenty-five cents,	221,774.25
For interest on Robie trust fund, one hundred sixty dollars,	160.00
For interest on Williams legacy, forty dollars,	40.00
For interest on Gilman legacy, fifty dollars,	50.00

BANGOR STATE HOSPITAL.

For	personal	services,	one	$\operatorname{hundred}$	twelve	thousand	five	
hu	indred dol	llars,						112,500.00
For maintenance, one hundred sixty-five thousand six hundred								
eig	ghty dolla	rs,						165,680.00
For	interest o	n Robie t	rust	fund, one	hundre	d sixty dol	llars,	
с.	145, § 20,	r. s.						160.00

BATH MILITARY AND NAVAL ORPHAN ASYLUM.

For personal services, six thousand two hundred dollars,	6,200.00
For maintenance, eighteen thousand five hundred fifty dollars,	
p. and s. l. 1866.	18,550.00

^{*}These items constitute the 11/2 mills contingent upon pending law.

13,308.75

	CHAP. 158-						
MAINE SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF.							
For personal services, twenty-six thousand dollars, For maintenance, fifteen thousand eight hundred eighty-seven dollars, and fifty cents, p. and s. l. 1897.							
					MAINE SCHOOL FOR FEEBLE-MINDED.		
For personal services, fifty-eight thousand dollars,	58,000.00						
For maintenance, ninety-five thousand dollars, c. 145, r. s. For new construction, two hundred fifty thousand dollars,	95,000.00 250,000.00						
To hew consultation, two narrated may thousand donais,	200,000.00						
MAINE STATE PRISON.							
For personal services, fifty thousand dollars,	50,000.00						
For maintenance, thirty-six thousand dollars, For retired prison officials, three thousand eight hundred dol-	36,000.00						
lars, c. 142, r. s.	3,800.00						
For new cell room, seventy thousand dollars, c. 29, res. 1921.	70,000.00						
STATE REFORMATORY FOR MEN.							
For personal services, eighteen thousand dollars, For maintenance, thirty-eight thousand three hundred fifteen	18,000.00						
dollars,	38,315.00						
For new construction, alterations, repairs and engineering expenses, fifty thousand dollars, res. 1921.	50,000.00						
STATE REFORMATORY FOR WOMEN.							
For personal services, seventeen thousand five hundred dollars,	17,500.00						
For maintenance, thirty-three thousand five hundred dollars,	33,500.00						
For new construction, equipment, etc., twenty thousand dollars, c. 142, r. s., p. l. 1921.	20,000.00						
CENTRAL MAINE SANATORIUM.							
For personal services, forty thousand dollars,	40,000.00						
For maintenance, one hundred nine thousand fifty-four dollars and forty cents, c. 146, r. s.	109,054.40						
NORTHERN MAINE SANATORIUM.							

For personal services, thirteen thousand dollars,

lars and seventy-five cents, c. 146, r. s.

For maintenance, thirteen thousand three hundred eight dol-

604 APPROPRIATION OF MONEYS FOR GOVERNMENT EXPENDITURES. CHAP. 158

WESTERN MAINE SANATORIUM.

WESTERN MAINE SANATORIUM.							
For personal services, forty thousand dollars, For maintenance, one hundred fourteen thousand five hundred	40,000.00						
dollars, c. 146, r. s.	114,500.00						
STATE SCHOOL FOR BOYS.							
For personal services, twenty thousand dollars, For maintenance, forty-eight thousand one hundred fifty	20,000.00						
dollars, For interest on Isaac Sanford legacy, forty-two dollars,	$48,\!150.00$ 42.00						
For construction of central school building, ten thousand dollars, c. 144, r. s., res. 1921.	10,000.00						
STATE SCHOOL FOR GIRLS.							
STATE SCHOOL FOR GIRLS.							
For personal services, twenty-one thousand two hundred forty-three dollars,	21,243.00						
For maintenance, forty-nine thousand six hundred two dollars and sixty-two cents,	49,602.62						
For interest on trust funds, five hundred forty dollars and ninety-six cents, c. 144, r. s., res. 1921.	540.96						
UNIVERSITY OF MAINE.							
For maintenance, two hundred twenty-five thousand dollars,							
res. 1921.	225,000.00						
For scientific investigation in agriculture, Aroostook county, five thousand dollars,	5,000.00						
For Highmoor farm, five thousand dollars,	5,000.00						
For animal husbandry, five thousand dollars,	5,000.00						
For co-operative agriculture, twenty-six thousand three hundred twenty-nine dollars and sixty-eight cents,	26,329.68						
For supplementary extension funds, ten thousand nine hun-							
dred seventy dollars and seventy cents, Amounting to the sum of eight million six hundred fourteen	10,970.70						

Approved April 9, 1921.

\$8,614,223.87

thousand two hundred twenty-three dollars and eighty-seven

cents,